Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 8/31/2022

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS S275478 B310845 Petition for Review Granted
FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY v. GASCON Groban, J., was recused and did not participate.
HUERTA v. CSI ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS (FIRST S275431 Question of Calif. State Law Granted
SOLAR) (Request for Certification)
PIMENTEL, PEOPLE v. S275378 E071786 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
FRIDLEY, PEOPLE v. S275547 C095304 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
GAYTAN, PEOPLE v. S275599 F080702 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
UHURU (KOHEN DIALLO) ON H.C. S274332 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
Guerrero, J., was recused and did not participate.
UHURU (KOHEN DIALLO) ON H.C. S275461 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
Guerrero, J., was recused and did not participate.
UHURU (KOHEN DIALLO) ON H.C. S275461 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
YU v. S.C. (NORTHLAND INSURANCE COMPANY) S275236 G061452 Petition for Review Denied
Corrigan, J., was recused and did not participate.
CASEY v. HILL S275251 D079221 Petition for Review Denied
B. (BRENNON) v. S.C. (WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED S266254 A157026 Rehearing petition Denied
SCHOOL DISTRICT)
MATAELE (TUPOUTOE), PEOPLE v. S138052 Rehearing petition Denied
ACCUSATION OF RENFRO S275740 Accusation against an attorney Denied

ANGUIANO (VINCENT) ON H.C. S274609 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
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http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
BEAUCHESNE v. BAUGH

BELYEW, PEOPLE v.
BENAVIDES (JOHN) ON H.C.

BERLIN v. THE SPINE CENTER, A MEDICAL GROUP

BILTON (JASON) ON H.C.

BLACK v. GALINDO

BLAND (JOSHUA DAVIS) ON H.C.

BLAND (JOSHUA DAVIS) ON H.C.
BRAGG, PEOPLE v.

BROWAND (DAVID ARTHUR) ON H.C.
BROWN (BRANDON RASHAUD) ON H.C.
BROWN, PEOPLE v.

BRUNO v. HOPKINS

BRYANT (KEVIN DARNELL) ON H.C.
BUFORD v. SUPREME COURT OF CALIF. (PEOPLE)
BURKS v. CA 1/5 (STANLEY)

C.R.ONH.C.

CALVERT v. FOX TELEVISION STATIONS
CARDENAS v. HORIZON SENIOR LIVING
DUARTE (STEVEN A.) ON H.C.

DURAN, PEOPLE v.

FERGUSON, PEOPLE v.

FOUNTAIN (ERNEST ROGER) ON H.C.
GOMEZ, PEOPLE v.
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S274269
S275670
S274336
S274620
S275755
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S269199
S275066
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S275278
S275206
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S274462
S275745
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H047054

C094617

B308301

G060299

C093561

F081970
H044960

H047991
B310772
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E073843
D078244

F083425
2

Action Type
Publication request

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Certiorari petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
GONZALES, PEOPLE v. S275303 C070345 Petition for Review
GRIFFIN (CHARLES E.) ON H.C. S274455 Habeas Corpus petition
GRIFFIN (CHARLES E.) ON H.C. S275500 Habeas Corpus petition
HAAS v. LITTLE LOVE RESCUE S275691 B308898 Petition for Review
HARTMAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S275704 C096125 Petition for Review & Stay
HELDMAN, ESTATE OF S275230 B304072 Petition for Review
HUDSON (TORIANO GERMAINE) ON H.C. S276049 Habeas Corpus petition

IN RE ALLISON B. S275178 B315698 Depublication request

IN RE TONY P. S275737 B312198 Petition for Review
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v. S275653 D075649 Petition for Review
JONES (ISAAC) ON H.C. S274275 Habeas Corpus petition
KAKOWSKI (BRIAN) ON H.C. S271773 Habeas Corpus petition
KIRKPATRICK, PEOPLE v. S275742 B303320 Petition for Review
KLINE v. ZIMMER S275373 B302544 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
KLOTZ (JOE) ON H.C. S$276048 Habeas Corpus petition
KNIGHT, PEOPLE v. S275680 B312817 Petition for Review
LANCASTER (MICHAEL) ON H.C. S274655 Habeas Corpus petition
LARA, PEOPLE v. S275564 E074161 Petition for Review

LEE, PEOPLE v. S275672 A158225 Petition for Review
LEON, PEOPLE v. S275754 B304478 Petition for Review
LICONA, PEOPLE v. S275632 B313850 Petition for Review
LLAMAS-ESCALANTE, PEOPLE v. S275524 H049361 Petition for Review
LOPEZ v. S.C. (LOPEZ) S275439 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
LUO (XINGFEI) ON H.C. S274343 Habeas Corpus petition

8/31/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case #
MCELROY (LATWAHN) ON H.C. $275920
MCELROY (LATWAHN) ON H.C. S275988
MIRAVETE v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S276026
MONTOYA, PEOPLE v. S275594
MOSLEY (DERRICK) ON H.C. S274351
MOUA, PEOPLE v. S275610
MUNOZ, PEOPLE v. S275656
NGUYEN, PEOPLE v. S275783
PARISH v. THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE CO. S274854
PHILBROOK, PEOPLE v. S274993
PITTMAN, PEOPLE v. S275458
POWELL (DEANDRE) ON H.C. S274463
PRATT (RYANT TRIMALE) ON H.C. S275875
QUILLAR, PEOPLE v. S275683
QUINTOS, PEOPLE v. S275479
REZNITSKIY v. COUNTY OF MARIN S275705
RICHARDS, MARRIAGE OF S275623
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v. S275445
SAINT-VICTOR v. CITY OF LOS ANGELES S275700
SANDOVAL (EMIR MOYNELO) ON H.C. S274656
SERRANO (ONOFRE TOMMY) ON H.C. S275527
SERRATO, PEOPLE v. S275708
SINSUN, PEOPLE v. S275658
SMITH (JIMMY LEE) ON H.C. S274544

CA#

D080748
B317260

C092603
B312133
C093222
E075135
C088692
B310483

D079875
H049174
A161813
G061289
A160994
B313498

B317235
B315693

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Publication request
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition & Stay

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

8/31/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (writ & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
STANKEWITZ, PEOPLE v.

STEVENSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
STEWART (JOE) ON H.C.
THOMAS, PEOPLE v.
TORRES, PEOPLE v.
WASHINGTON, PEOPLE v.
WATSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
WATTS, PEOPLE v.

WILKINS, PEOPLE v.

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT v. HAYWARD PROPERTY
YOUNG, PEOPLE v.
ZARGARI, PEOPLE v.
ZAVALA, PEOPLE v.

ZORNS, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
$275600

S275634
S274334
S275576
S275560
S275211
S275397
S275520
S275506
S275730
S275723
S275254
S275631
S275715

CA#
F079560

B321184

A160532
H050128
C070732
B318869
B312913
C094779
A157687
B314935
G061175
C095179
B308967

Action Type
Publication request

Petition for Review & Stay
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

8/31/22

Result
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied



