#### Results from the petition conference of 8/31/2022

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case # CA	<u>#</u>	Action Type	Result	
THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY v. C		S S275478	B310845	Petition for Review Groban, J., was recused and did not	Granted participate.
HUERTA v. CSI ELECTRICAL CO SOLAR)	NTRACTORS (FIRST	S275431		Question of Calif. State Law (Request for Certification)	Granted
PIMENTEL, PEOPLE v.		S275378	E071786	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
FRIDLEY, PEOPLE v.		S275547	C095304	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
GAYTAN, PEOPLE v.		S275599	F080702	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
UHURU (KOHEN DIALLO) ON H.	C.	S274332		Habeas Corpus petition Guerrero, J., was recused and did no	Denied of participate.
UHURU (KOHEN DIALLO) ON H.	C.	S275461		Habeas Corpus petition Guerrero, J., was recused and did no	Denied at participate.
UHURU (KOHEN DIALLO) ON H.	C.	S275461		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
YU v. S.C. (NORTHLAND INSURA	ANCE COMPANY)	S275236	G061452	Petition for Review Corrigan, J., was recused and did no	Denied t participate.
CASEY v. HILL		S275251	D079221	Petition for Review	Denied
B. (BRENNON) v. S.C. (WEST CON SCHOOL DISTRICT)	NTRA COSTA UNIFIED	S266254	A157026	Rehearing petition	Denied
MATAELE (TUPOUTOE), PEOPLE	E v.	S138052		Rehearing petition	Denied
ACCUSATION OF RENFRO		S275740		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ANGUIANO (VINCENT) ON H.C.		S274609		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
BEAUCHESNE v. BAUGH	S275446	H047054	Publication request	Denied
BELYEW, PEOPLE v.	S275681	C094617	Petition for Review	Denied
BENAVIDES (JOHN) ON H.C.	S274547		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BERLIN v. THE SPINE CENTER, A MEDICAL GROUP	S275707	B308301	Petition for Review	Denied
BILTON (JASON) ON H.C.	S274551		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BLACK v. GALINDO	S275281	G060299	Petition for Review	Denied
BLAND (JOSHUA DAVIS) ON H.C.	S274267		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BLAND (JOSHUA DAVIS) ON H.C.	S274269		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BRAGG, PEOPLE v.	S275670	C093561	Petition for Review	Denied
BROWAND (DAVID ARTHUR) ON H.C.	S274336		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BROWN (BRANDON RASHAUD) ON H.C.	S274620		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BROWN, PEOPLE v.	S275755	F081970	Petition for Review	Denied
BRUNO v. HOPKINS	S275542	H044960	Petition for Review	Denied
BRYANT (KEVIN DARNELL) ON H.C.	S269199		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BUFORD v. SUPREME COURT OF CALIF. (PEOPLE)	S275066		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
BURKS v. CA 1/5 (STANLEY)	S275283		Certiorari petition	Denied
C.R. ON H.C.	S275278	H047991	Petition for Review	Denied
CALVERT v. FOX TELEVISION STATIONS	S275206	B310772	Petition for Review	Denied
CARDENAS v. HORIZON SENIOR LIVING	S275267	B312091	Petition for Review	Denied
DUARTE (STEVEN A.) ON H.C.	S274631		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DURAN, PEOPLE v.	S275660	E073843	Petition for Review	Denied
FERGUSON, PEOPLE v.	S275712	D078244	Petition for Review	Denied
FOUNTAIN (ERNEST ROGER) ON H.C.	S274462		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
GOMEZ, PEOPLE v.	S275745	F083425	Petition for Review	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
GONZALES, PEOPLE v.	S275303	C070345	Petition for Review	Denied
GRIFFIN (CHARLES E.) ON H.C.	S274455		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
GRIFFIN (CHARLES E.) ON H.C.	S275500		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HAAS v. LITTLE LOVE RESCUE	S275691	B308898	Petition for Review	Denied
HARTMAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S275704	C096125	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
HELDMAN, ESTATE OF	S275230	B304072	Petition for Review	Denied
HUDSON (TORIANO GERMAINE) ON H.C.	S276049		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
IN RE ALLISON B.	S275178	B315698	Depublication request	Denied
IN RE TONY P.	S275737	B312198	Petition for Review	Denied
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.	S275653	D075649	Petition for Review	Denied
JONES (ISAAC) ON H.C.	S274275		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
KAKOWSKI (BRIAN) ON H.C.	S271773		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
KIRKPATRICK, PEOPLE v.	S275742	B303320	Petition for Review	Denied
KLINE v. ZIMMER	S275373	B302544	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
KLOTZ (JOE) ON H.C.	S276048		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
KNIGHT, PEOPLE v.	S275680	B312817	Petition for Review	Denied
LANCASTER (MICHAEL) ON H.C.	S274655		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LARA, PEOPLE v.	S275564	E074161	Petition for Review	Denied
LEE, PEOPLE v.	S275672	A158225	Petition for Review	Denied
LEON, PEOPLE v.	S275754	B304478	Petition for Review	Denied
LICONA, PEOPLE v.	S275632	B313850	Petition for Review	Denied
LLAMAS-ESCALANTE, PEOPLE v.	S275524	H049361	Petition for Review	Denied
LOPEZ v. S.C. (LOPEZ)	S275439		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
LUO (XINGFEI) ON H.C.	S274343		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

<b>Title</b> MCELROY (LATWAHN) ON H.C.	<b>Case</b> # S275920	CA#	<b>Action Type</b> Habeas Corpus petition	Result Denied
MCELROY (LATWAHN) ON H.C.	S275988		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MIRAVETE v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S276026	D080748	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
MONTOYA, PEOPLE v.	S275594	B317260	Petition for Review	Denied
MOSLEY (DERRICK) ON H.C.	S274351		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MOUA, PEOPLE v.	S275610	C092603	Petition for Review	Denied
MUNOZ, PEOPLE v.	S275656	B312133	Petition for Review	Denied
NGUYEN, PEOPLE v.	S275783	C093222	Petition for Review	Denied
PARISH v. THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE CO.	S274854	E075135	Publication request	Denied
PHILBROOK, PEOPLE v.	S274993	C088692	Publication request	Denied
PITTMAN, PEOPLE v.	S275458	B310483	Petition for Review	Denied
POWELL (DEANDRE) ON H.C.	S274463		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
PRATT (RYANT TRIMALE) ON H.C.	S275875		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
QUILLAR, PEOPLE v.	S275683	D079875	Petition for Review	Denied
QUINTOS, PEOPLE v.	S275479	H049174	Petition for Review	Denied
REZNITSKIY v. COUNTY OF MARIN	S275705	A161813	Petition for Review	Denied
RICHARDS, MARRIAGE OF	S275623	G061289	Petition for Review	Denied
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.	S275445	A160994	Petition for Review	Denied
SAINT-VICTOR v. CITY OF LOS ANGELES	S275700	B313498	Petition for Review	Denied
SANDOVAL (EMIR MOYNELO) ON H.C.	S274656		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SERRANO (ONOFRE TOMMY) ON H.C.	S275527		Habeas Corpus petition & Stay	Denied (writ & stay)
SERRATO, PEOPLE v.	S275708	B317235	Petition for Review	Denied
SINSUN, PEOPLE v.	S275658	B315693	Petition for Review	Denied
SMITH (JIMMY LEE) ON H.C.	S274544		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

<b>Title</b> STANKEWITZ, PEOPLE v.	<b>Case</b> # S275600	<b>CA</b> # F079560	Action Type Publication request	Result Denied
STEVENSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S275634	B321184	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
STEWART (JOE) ON H.C.	S274334		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
THOMAS, PEOPLE v.	S275576	A160532	Petition for Review	Denied
TORRES, PEOPLE v.	S275560	H050128	Petition for Review	Denied
WASHINGTON, PEOPLE v.	S275211	C070732	Petition for Review	Denied
WATSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S275397	B318869	Petition for Review	Denied
WATTS, PEOPLE v.	S275520	B312913	Petition for Review	Denied (review & depublish)
WILKINS, PEOPLE v.	S275506	C094779	Petition for Review	Denied
XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT v. HAYWARD PROPERTY	S275730	A157687	Petition for Review	Denied
YOUNG, PEOPLE v.	S275723	B314935	Petition for Review	Denied
ZARGARI, PEOPLE v.	S275254	G061175	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
ZAVALA, PEOPLE v.	S275631	C095179	Petition for Review	Denied
ZORNS, PEOPLE v.	S275715	B308967	Petition for Review	Denied